®
B U N N DUAL® TF DBC®

W/SMART FUNNEL®

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Designs, materials, weights, specifications, and dimensions for equipment or replacement parts
are subject to change without notice.

BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION
POST OFFICE BOX 3227
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708-3227
PHONE: (217) 529-6601 FAX: (217) 529-6644

35060.0000 12/12 ©2003 Bunn-0-Matic Corporation




BUNN-0-MATIC COMMERCIAL PRODUCT WARRANTY
Bunn-0-Matic Corp. (“BUNN”) warrants equipment manufactured by it as follows:
1) Airpots, thermal carafes, decanters, GPR servers, iced tea/coffee dispensers, MCP/MCA pod brewers thermal servers
and Thermofresh servers (mechanical and digital)- 1 year parts and 1 year labor.
2) All other equipment - 2 years parts and 1 year labor plus added warranties as specified below:
a) Electronic circuit and/or control boards - parts and labor for 3 years.
b) Compressors on refrigeration equipment - 5 years parts and 1 year labor.
¢) Grinding burrs on coffee grinding equipment to grind coffee to meet original factory screen sieve analysis - parts
and labor for 4 years or 40,000 pounds of coffee, whichever comes first.

These warranty periods run from the date of installation BUNN warrants that the equipment manufactured by it will be
commercially free of defects in material and workmanship existing at the time of manufacture and appearing within the
applicable warranty period. This warranty does not apply to any equipment, component or part that was not manufactured
by BUNN or that, in BUNN’s judgment, has been affected by misuse, neglect, alteration, improper installation or operation,
improper maintenance or repair, non periodic cleaning and descaling, equipment failures related to poor water quality,
damage or casualty. In addition, the warranty does not apply to replacement of items subject to normal use including but
not limited to user replaceable parts such as seals and gaskets. This warranty is conditioned on the Buyer 1) giving BUNN
prompt notice of any claim to be made under this warranty by telephone at (217) 529-6601 or by writing to Post Office
Box 3227, Springfield, lllinois 62708-3227; 2) if requested by BUNN, shipping the defective equipment prepaid to an
authorized BUNN service location; and 3) receiving prior authorization from BUNN that the defective equipment is under
warranty.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WRITTEN OR ORAL, EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF EITHER MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The agents, dealers or employees of BUNN are not authorized to make
modifications to this warranty or to make additional warranties that are binding on BUNN. Accordingly, statements by such
individuals, whether oral or written, do not constitute warranties and should not be relied upon.

If BUNN determines in its sole discretion that the equipment does not conform to the warranty, BUNN, at its exclusive op-
tion while the equipment is under warranty, shall either 1) provide at no charge replacement parts and/or labor (during the
applicable parts and labor warranty periods specified above) to repair the defective components, provided that this repair
is done by a BUNN Authorized Service Representative; or 2) shall replace the equipment or refund the purchase price for
the equipment.

THE BUYER’S REMEDY AGAINST BUNN FOR THE BREACH OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OF THIS
EQUIPMENT, WHETHER DERIVED FROM WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE LIMITED, AT BUNN’S SOLE OPTION
AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND.

In no event shall BUNN be liable for any other damage or loss, including, but not limited to, lost profits, lost sales, loss of
use of equipment, claims of Buyer’s customers, cost of capital, cost of down time, cost of substitute equipment, facilities
or services, or any other special, incidental or consequential damages.

392, A Partner You Gan Count On, AutoPOD, AXIOM, BrewLOGIC, BrewMETER, Brew Better Not Bitter, BrewWISE, Brew-
WIZARD, BUNN Espress, BUNN Family Gourmet, BUNN Gourmet, BUNN Pour-O-Matic, BUNN, BUNN with the stylized
red line, BUNNIink, Bunn-OMatic, Bunn-O-Matic, BUNNserve, BUNNSERVE with the stylized wrench design, Cool Froth,
DBC, Dr. Brew stylized Dr. design, Dual, Easy Pour, EasyClear, EasyGard, FlavorGard, Gourmet Ice, Gourmet Juice, High
Intensity, iMIX, Infusion Series, Intellisteam, My Café, Phase Brew, PowerLogic, Quality Beverage Equipment Worldwide,
Respect Earth, Respect Earth with the stylized leaf and coffee cherry design, Safety-Fresh, savemycoffee.com, Scale-Pro,
Silver Series, Single, Smart Funnel, Smart Hopper, SmartWAVE, Soft Heat, SplashGard, The Mark of Quality in Beverage
Equipment Worldwide, ThermoFresh, Titan, trifecta, Velocity Brew, Air Brew, Air Infusion, Beverage Bar Creator, Bever-
age Profit Calculator, Brew better, not bitter., BUNNSource, Coffee At Its Best, Cyclonic Heating System, Daypart, Digital
Brewer Control, Element, Nothing Brews Like a BUNN, Pouring Profits, Signature Series, Tea At Its Best, The Horizontal
Red Line, Ultra are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Bunn-O-Matic Corporation. The commercial trifecta®
brewer housing configuration is a trademark of Bunn-0-Matic Corporation.

2 Revised 080112



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Base - Trunk - HOOG = COVEIS & PANEIS ......c.cuuiiieiieieieietee etttk bbbt b bbbttt b bbb ebena 4
EIECENICAI GOMIIOIS ...ttt ettt bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb b e b bbb b ek e bbb b b et e b b et et eb et e b enebebetas 22
AU ...ttt bt bbb b E R bR R R R R R R R e R e R R e R e R e R e R e R e R e R e A e R e R e R e R eE e R e R e R e R e R e b eb e R e R e R e b e b et e R e s R eb et et e R eRernretas 20
FUNMINEBL ettt bbbt bbb bbb bt E b e b e b bbb e b e R b e b e b e R e R e R e R e R e A e R e R e R e R e R e R e R e R eE e R e b e b e R e R R e b e b eb e R e R R eE et et e R eRernretas 28
INIEE VAIVE NG LINE ..ttt bbb d ke E b bt £ bbbt e e bbbk ettt es 16
LT o LT TSRO 30
Sprayhead Valve, Water By-Pass Valve and SPrayhead.............c.cccoeiiiiieiiiiiiccccseeec ettt 18
Strainer, Solenoid & Lines (Models With .25” TUDING) .....c.curururiiiieeeecceeeeeei e s s s sesesesesesennsnsenas 12
Strainer, Solenoid & Lines (Models With .38” TUDING) .....c.cueurriiceeeccceeee e er e ee s s s s sesenneneneas 14
Tank and MOUNTING BIACKELS ......c.ocveieieiicie ettt sttt sttt st st s e s s e e se st ese st e se st e e e be e ete s ebeseetensnsensesennns 10
Tank Heater & OVErflow ProteCtION DEVICES ....c.ceiieeeieeccee ettt ettt e e 8

3 35060 063010



BUNN" BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS DUAL TF

Optional Switch Guard

"‘ \5

P2718.30

4 35060 083111



ITEM
1

10

1
12

13
14

15

16

PART NO.

34555.1001
34555.1002
34555.1003
34555.10056
01308.0003

37881.0000
25151.0000

34916.0000
34916.0001
34916.0003
34916.0004

34550.1004
34550.1005
02308.0000

34802.0000

34630.1000
34630.1001
34630.1002
34630.1003

00986.0000
00656.0001

34953.1000
34953.1001
01311.0000
01311.0004

00658.0000

34603.1001
01303.0002

36302.0000

34920.0000
34920.0001
34920.0004
34920.0005
20631.0000
00970.0000

34948.1000
34948.1001
01308.0002
01308.0003

34613.0004
34613.0005
34613.0008
34613.0009
34613.0015
34613.0016
34613.0021
02308.0000

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

QTy.

N S LD — = -

—_ -

19

—_ -

N — —_ O W=

—_

NN NN A0 =2 = =2 =

—_

—_
wW

DESCRIPTION

Cover Assy, Top BLK (Includes item 2, 3 & 4) (120/240V)

Cover Assy, Top BLK (Includes item 2, 3 & 4) (120/240V 3 Phase)

Cover Assy, Top BLK (Includes item 2 & 3)

Cover Assy, Top BLK (Includes item 2 & 3) (Optional Switch Guard)
Screw, Truss Head BLK #6 - 32 x .25" Locking

Decal, "No Serviceable Parts"
Shield, Insulator

Schematic, 120/240V Single Phase

Schematic, 120/240V 3 Phase

Schematic, 120/240V Multi Phase 4 Wire

Schematic, 208/240V Multi Phase 3 Wire W/0 Neutral

Hood SST (Includes item 6)
Hood BLK (Includes item 6)
Screw, Pn-Hd #8 - 32 x .375"

Switch, Membrane

Trunk W/Decals SST (Includes items 8 & 9)
Trunk W/Decals BLK (Includes items 8 & 9)
Trunk W/Decals SST 230V (Includes items 8, 9 & 23)
Trunk W/Decals BLK 230V (Includes items 8, 9 & 23)

Decal, Warning - Electrical
Decal, Comply to Plumbing Code

Panel W/Decals, Trunk SST (Includes items 2 & 11)

Panel W/Decals, Trunk BLK (Includes items 2 & 11)
Screw, Truss Head SST #8 - 32 x .25"
Screw, Truss Head BLK #8 - 32 x .25"

Decal, Caution - Decanter/Funnel

Cover W/Decal, Faucet BLK (Includes item 13 and 27)
Screw, Pn-Hd BLK #4 - 40 x .50"

Decal, Caution Hot Water

Support, Center SST

Support, Center BLK

Support, Center SST . . .

Support. Center BLK} Models With Main Power Switch
Screw, Pn-Hd .25"-20 x .75" (Early Units)
Nut, Keps #8-32 Zinc PL (Late Units)

Plate, Access SST (Includes item 2)

Plate, Access BLK (Includes item 2)
Screw, Truss Head SST #6 - 32 x .25" Locking
Screw, Truss Head BLK #6 - 32 x .25" Locking

Base Housing SST | Models with Inlet Valve
Base Housing BLK mounted in Hood
Base Housing SST | Models with Inlet Valve
Base Housing BLK _| mounted in Base
Base Housing SST (208/240V 3 Wire Multi Phase models)
Base Housing SST (120/208 - 120/240V 4 Wire Multi Phase models)
Base Housing SST (230/400V 3 Phase models)
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

}Models Without Main Power Switch

(continued)
5 35060 110112

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



BUNN"®

BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS DUAL TF

Optional Switch Guard

“ \ 5

P2718.30

35060 083111




BASE - TRUNK - HOOD - COVERS & PANELS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

17 26528.0000 5 Leg, 4.0" Plastic (See item 31)
00502.0000 5 Leg, 4.0" Metal (See item 31)

18 03996.0000 5 Pad, Anti Skid

19 03011.0000 1 Plug, Vent

20 35291.0000 1 Cover, Rear SST
35291.0001 1 Cover, Rear BLK 3 Phase B |
01347.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375" SST ase brewers only
01347.0002 2 Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375" BLK

21 36398.0000 1 Hole Plug, DB-9 (Early models)

22 32649.0000 2 Cover Plate, Funnel Lock (Early models) .
32649.0001 2 Cover Plate, Funnel Lock (Late models) | “00¢IS without Funnel Locks
00970.0000 4 Nut, Keps #8-32

23 00824.0002 1 Decal, Ground

24 00619.0007 1 Plug, Hole .50" Dia. (SST models)
05749.0004 1 Plug, Hole .50 Dia. (Black models) | Mot used on 230V/400V models

25 39803.0000 1 Decal, Main Switch (Models with Main Switch only)

26 38820.0000 1 Plate, Switch Hole Cover . . .
01347.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375'} Models Without Main Power Switch

27 37881.0002 1 Decal, "No Serviceable Parts"

28 32323.1004 1 Guard Kit, Hinged Switch Cover (Includes items 29 and 30)

29 26504.0000 2 Hinge, Adjustable
01382.0003 8 Screw, Truss Head W/Nyl Patch #6 - 32 x .375" BLK

30 29384.0002 1 Channel, Hinge

31 13255.0007 - Leg Kit, Plastic (Includes 5 each of items 17 & 18) (Not illustrated)
13255.0002 - Leg Kit, Metal (Includes 5 each of items 17 & 18) (Not illustrated)

7 35060 110112
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL TF

TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

Brewers W/Copper
Overflow Cup

BUNN"®

N

P2616.50

35060 070612



ITEM
1

2

© o0 N o o B~

1
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28
29

PART NO.

12398.0002
20922.1000
20922.1002
12305.1000
00908.0000

23717.0003
00908.0000

02536.0000
20936.1000
01501.0000
20203.0100
00908.0000

34664.0000
00908.0000

26622.0001
02434.0010*
27473.0000
03803.0000
03803.0002
04797.0000
00946.0000
03633.0000
01527.0000*
03807.0000
22728.0000
41259.1003
00971.0000
12422.0000
03236.0023*
04797.0000
00946.0000
41280.0001
41266.0000
21801.0002

20541.0001
01382.0007

12565.0011
02328.0003
01520.0000

M2522.1000
02434.1000
03236.1001

03236.1003
03236.1002

TANK HEATER & OVERFLOW PROTECTION DEVICES

QTy.

wW AN oo W

—_

N N — — —_ w N [ QU QU Gy

—_

—_

PPN AN

DESCRIPTION
Gasket, Tank Heater

Tank Heater, 3300W @ 240V (Includes item 1) (1 additional for 3 phase brewers)
Tank Heater, 2850W @ 208V (Includes item 1) (200V Models)
Tank Heater, 4000W @ 208V (Includes item 1)

Nut, Hex #8 - 32 (4 additional for 3 phase brewers)

Thermostat, Limit (1 additional for 3 phase brewers)
Nut, Hex #8 - 32 (2 additional for 3 phase brewers)

Grommet .375"1.D.

Probe Kit (Includes items 6, 7 & 8)
Washer .164"1.D. x .375" 0.D.
Lockwasher, Internal Tooth #8
Nut, Hex #8 - 32

Cover, Tamﬁ?ﬁir#s -39 } Not used on 3 phase brewers

Tube Assy, Vent

U-Channel 2.0" (Order item 28)

Bracket, Overflow Gup Mounting

Switch Assy, Liquid Level (120/208V, 120/240V & 240V models)}

Includes items

Switch Assy, Liquid Level (200V, 230V & 230/400V models)
14,15 & 16

Washer, Celcon .520" 1.D. x 1.0" 0.D.
Nut, Hex .125" FPT
Gasket, Float Switch (Only 1 used in this application)
Washer, Adjusting (DO NOT USE IN THIS APPLICATION)
Clip, Spring
Overflow Cup Assy Copper (Second type) (Also replaces aluminum cup)
Kit, Overflow Cup (Aluminum) (Includes items 4, 20, 22 & 23)
Nut, Keps #10-32
Clamp, Hose .47"/.54" |.D.
Tube, Silicone .312" 1.D. x 27.5" (Order item 29)
Washer, Celcon .520” I.D. x 1.0” 0.D.
Nut, Hex .125” FPT
Elbow,.375” Multi Barb
Film, Insulating
Tube .375"0.D.
Heat Sink (Also order item 27) (Only 1 used on 120/208V 3 phase brewers)
Screw, Truss Head 6-32 x .38" (Only 2 used on 120/208V 3 phase brewers)
S o Pan Head #6-32.x 312" } Only 1 used on 120/208V
Lockwasher #6 3 phase brewers
Heat Sink Compound
U-Channel 18.0" (Use as required)
Tube, Silicone .312" 1.D. x 36.0"

Tube, Silicone .312" I.D. x 60.0"
Tube, Silicone .312" .D. x 120.0"

9 35060 081512

Not illustrated

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL TF

TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

Late Models

BUNN"®

NN
SO R RN
AN\ \S\RNRNER,

AR AR A
ANR SN S\RNRNER N
N\ AR\
W\ 9
N
Ny
N SN

NN
NN AR
NSV
ANNNPA N
RN\ SN

& ,//«@\

o

P2617.45

35060 021808

10



TANK AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 26826.0000* 1 Bracket, Tank Support (Top) (Early models. Not available rder Late Model Bracket)
37526.0000 1 Bracket, Tank Support (Top) (Late models)
01315.0005 2 Screw, Truss Head BLK #8 - 32 x .375"
00908.0000 4 Nut, Hex #8 - 32

2 34753.0000 1 Lid, Tank
00908.0000 14 Nut, Hex #8 - 32

3 34758.0000 1 Gasket, Tank

4 34750.1001 1 Tank

5 34663.0000 1 Bracket, Tank Mounting (Bottom)
02308.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

6 32591.0008* 1 Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x.75" 0.D. x 31.0" (Order item 11)

7 29421.0000 1 Clamp, Hose-Worm Drive .625"/.75"

8 11630.0001 1 Clamp, Tubing Shutoff

9 12422.0009 1 Clamp, Hose .71'/.80" 1.D.

10 35086.0000 1 Plug, .50" 1.D. Hose

11 32591.1002 1 Tube, Silicone .50" 1.D. x 36.0" (Not illustrated)

11 35060 110112
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



BUNN"®

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES
(Models with .25” Tubing)

DUAL TF

2 3 4 5 6 11

8

7

is
N

s
b

- SOLENOID VALVE REPAIR PARTS -

12

14

13

15

16

~

P2618.50

12

35060 092603



ITEM
1

2
3
4

(S}

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

PART NO.
02536.0000

20937.0001
21812.0007

34909.0000
02308.0000

00400.0001

01085.0002
28005.0000
01327.0000
01502.0000

28480.0000
28020.0000

01111.0002

28479.0000
28021.0000

28481.0000
00402.0001
34969.0000
23820.1000
23721.0000
22249.0000
35085.0000
00463.0000
01532.0000
00459.0000
00310.0002
00436.0001
00935.0000

M2517.0000

QTy.

—_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ U G G G G U G U G G G G G (NG T G J Qg —_ N — —_ —_ —_

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES

(Models with .25” Tubing)
DESCRIPTION

Grommet .375" I.D.
Tube, Tank Fill .25" 0.D.
Tube Assembly, Solenoid to Tank .25" 0.D.

Bracket, Solenoid Mounting
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

Elbow, Male .250" Flare x .125" MPT

Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V (Includes items 7 thru 10)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 200/230V (Includes items 7 thru 9)
Screw, Pan Head #10 - 32 x .375"
Lockwasher, Split #10

Solenoid Valve Coil, 120V
Solenoid Valve Coil, 200/230V

Solenoid Valve Repair Kit, 120V (Includes Plunger, Spring and O-ring)

Solenoid Valve Base Kit, 120V (Includes O-ring)
Solenoid Valve Base Kit, 200/230V (Includes O-ring)

Guide Kit

Connector .250" Flare x .125" MPT

Tube Assy, Strainer to Solenoid .25" 0.D.
Strainer Assy (Includes items 14 thru 16)
Body (Not Available order item 13)
Screen

End Cap, Water Strainer

Tube Assy, Bulkhead to Strainer

Nut, Hex .438" - 20

Lockwasher, Internal Tooth .438" I.D.
Bulkhead Fitting .250" Flare

Tube Assembly, Bulkhead to Supply .25" 0.D.
Union .250" Male Flare

Cap (For shipping purposes only)

Sealant, Pipe 6 ml (Not illustrated)

13

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

35060 092603



BUNN"®

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES
(Models with .38” Tubing)

DUAL TF

14

1
——— EARLY MODELS ———— O
1
el
s e 17
S @\
] S
ok 19
B ﬁt\\\\\\\\\m
‘ 21
2
fj:tlghi\
-5
EARLY 230V MODELS
P2778
35060 052209



ITEM

AW N =

9

10
1
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Items 24 - 26 are not illustrated

24
25
26

PART NO.
02536.0000
20937.0004
36089.0000

36083.0000
36083.0001
02308.0000

34768.0001

36088.0000
36088.0001
36088.0005
01317.0003

36085.0000

36087.0000
35840.0000

23720.1000
23721.0000
22249.0000
36081.0000

35085.0001*
35085.0004

02434.0005*

36084.0000
01315.0000

12757.0000
01514.0000
12756.0000
00310.0008
36081.0000
12919.0001

32359.0000

M2517.0000
02434.1000
36086.0000

QTy.

1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

2

STRAINER, SOLENOID & LINES

(Models with .38” Tubing)
DESCRIPTION

Grommet .375" I.D.
Tube, Tank Fill .38" 0.D.
Tube Assembly, Solenoid to Tank .38" 0.D.

Bracket, Solenoid Mounting
Bracket, Solenoid Mounting (230/400V 3 Phase models only)
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

Elbow, Male .375" Flare x .125" MPT

Solenoid Valve Assy, 120V (Includes items 5 & 7)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 200V (Includes items 5 & 7)
Solenoid Valve Assy, 240V (Includes items 5 & 7)

Screw, Truss Head #8 - 32 x .38" Locking

Connector .375" Flare x .125" MPT

Tube Assy, Bulkhead to Solenoid (120/208V, 120/240V and early 200V models)
Connector, Strainer to Solenoid (Early 230V models)

Strainer Assy, 230V (Includes items 10 thru 12)
Body (Not Available order item 9)

Screen

End Cap, Water Strainer

Union, 120V and 200V

Tube Assy, Bulkhead to Strainer .38" 0.D. (Order 35085.0004, discard items 8 & 13)
Tube Assy, Bulkhead to Strainer .38" 0.D. (Late 200V and 230V models)

Gasket, U-channel 3.5" (Order item25)

Bracket Early 230V Models
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .375"

Nut, Hex .625" - 20

Lockwasher, Internal Tooth .625" |.D.
Bulkhead Fitting .375" Flare

Tube Assembly, Bulkhead to Supply
Union .375" Male Flare

Cap (For shipping purposes only)

Gasket, .375" Flare Copper
Sealant, Pipe 6 ml (Not illustrated)

Gasket, U-channel 18.0" (Cut to required length)
Lead, GRN 10.0" (Ground for 230V Solenoid)

15 35060 052209

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL TF

INLET VALVE AND LINE

230 Volt Models

BUNN"®

P3951

35060 021412

16



ITEM PART NO.
1 02536.0000
20937.0004
32359.0000
12418.0001
12422.0001
20976.0036*

36233.1005
36233.1006
32283.0000

8 20976.0017*

9 36378.0001
40071.0001

10 41640.0000

1 37297.1001
37297.0004

12 20976.1000
20976.1001
20976.1002

~N OO o AW

QTy.

INLET VALVE AND LINE
DESCRIPTION
Grommet .375"1.D.
Tube, Tank Fill
Gasket, .375" Flare Copper
Fitting, Swivel .375" Barb
Clamp, Hose .59"/.66" I.D
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x .625" 0.D. x 36.0" (Order item 12)

Valve, Water Inlet 120V
Valve, Water Inlet 230V
Screw, Pan Head M4 x 6MM

Tube .375" 1D x .625" OD x 2.0" (Order item 12) (230V Models)

Check Valve (Installed in item 6) (208V, 240V, 120/208V, 120/240V Models)
Check Valve, .38" Barb (230V Models)

Gasket, .75" Hose Fitting

Elbow, .375" FLR x .75" FTHR
Elbow, .375" Compression x .75" FTHR

Tube .375" ID x .625" OD x 12.0" (Use as required)
Tube .375" ID x .625" OD x 36.0" (Use as required)
Tube .375" ID x .625" 0D x 120.0" (Use as required)

17

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

35060 021412



DUAL TF

SPRAYHEAD VALVE, WATER BY-PASS VALVE & SPRAYHEAD

BUNN"®

P2619.50

35060 063010

18



SPRAYHEAD VALVE, WATER BY-PASS VALVE & SPRAYHEAD

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 12422.0009 4 Clamp, Hose .71'/.80" 1.D.

2 12422.0005 4 Clamp, Hose .62"/.71" 1.D.

3 32591.0007* 1 Tube, Silicone .50" 1.D. x .75" 0.D. x 8.75" (Order item 28)

4 12422.0008 4 Clamp, Hose .93"/1.10" 1.D.

5 35052.0000* 2 Tube, Silicone .75" 1.D. x 1.0" 0.D. x 6.25" (Order item 29)

6 32591.0006* 1 Tube, Silicone .50" 1.D. x .75" 0.D. x 6.50" (Order item 28)

7 27370.0003 2 Valve Assy, Bypass (120/208V & 120/240V models) (Includes items 8 thru 13)
27370.0004 2 Valve Assy, Bypass (200V Models) (Includes items 8 thru 13)
27370.0005 2 Valve Assy, Bypass (230V & 240V Models) (Includes items 8 thru 13)
00970.0000 4 Nut, Keps #8 - 32

8§ - 1 Coil Assy, Bypass Valve

9 R 1 Bracket, Mounting

10 -------- 1 Spring (Not available order item 30)

1 --eeee-- 1 Plunger (Not available order item 30)

12 23255.0000 1 Diaphragm

13 - 1 Body (Not available order item 7)

14 34956.0000 2 Fitting, .250" NPT x .75" I.D. Hose

15 26846.0000 2 Valve Assy, Sprayhead (Includes items 16 thru 21)

26846.0001 2 Valve Assy, Sprayhead (200V Models) (Includes items 16 thru 21)
26846.0002 2 Valve Assy, Sprayhead (230V Models) (Includes items 16 thru 21)

16 22305.0000 1 Coil Assy, Valve 120V
22305.0003 1 Coil Assy, Valve 200V
22305.0002 1 Coil Assy, Valve 230V
23254.0000 4 Screw, #8 - 32

17 23256.0000 1 Spacer Plate

18 - 1 Spring (Not available order item 30)

19  -------- 1 Plunger (Not available order item 30)

20 23255.0000 1 Diaphragm

A 1 Body (Not available order item 15)

22 32591.0003* 2 Tube, Silicone .50" 1.D. x .75" 0.D. x 1.30" (Order item 28)

23 34801.0001 2 Fitting, Bypass Restrictor

24 01075.0000 2 Nut, Hex .438" - 20

25 34868.0000 2 Seal, Sprayhead

26 35070.0001 2 Sprayhead Back Refer to item 31

27 34867.0004 2 Sprayhead B

28 32591.1001 1 Tube, Silicone .50" I.D. x .75" 0.D. x 12.0"

32591.1002 1 Tube, Silicone .50" 1.D. x.75" 0.D. x 36.0"

29 35052.1000 1 Tube, Silicone .75"1.D. x 1.0" 0.D. x 12.0" .

— Not illustrated

30 11517.0008 - Solenoid Valve Repair Kit, Bypass & Dispense (Includes one

each of spring, plunger and diaphragm)
31 35308.1004 - Sprayhead Assy (Includes one each of items 25 - 27) O

1 9 35060 070612
* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL TF

FAUCET

10 12 13 14

1

Faucet W/Barb Fitting

BUNN"®

P2620.75

35060 111307

20



ITEM

1

o o B W

~

10
1

12
13
14

15
16
17

18

PART NO.

02596.1009
29075.0002

02861.0003
02854.0000
02595.0000
02766.0000

02856.0008*
02856.0009*

13054.0000
02858.0000
02594.0000
12422.0001

28526.0025*
20976.0071*

12437.0000
27574.0000

02850.0000
29264.0000

01544.0000
28706.0002

28526.1001
28526.1002

20976.1001
20976.1002

QTy.

FAUCET
DESCRIPTION

Faucet Assy (Includes items 2 thru 8 & 14) (IFaucet W/Barb Fitting)
Faucet Assy (Includes items 2 thru 8)

Handle, Faucet
Bonnet, Faucet
Spring, Faucet
Seat Cup, Faucet

Body, Faucet (IFaucet W/Barb Fitting) _ .
Body, Faucet Not available order item 1

Stem, Faucet

Pin, Spring .125" Dia. x .50"

Faucet Stem W/Pin (Includes items 7 & 8)
Clamp, Hose .59'/.66" I.D.

Tube, Silicone .313" 1.D. x .562" 0.D. x 29.0" (Order item17) (Early models)
Tube, Silicone .375" 1.D. x .625" 0.D. x 42.0" (Order item 18) (Late models)

Adapter
Washer, Sealing Faucet W/Barb Fitting

Jam Nut, Faucet
Nut, Faucet Retaining

Washer, .50" 1.D. x .75" 0.D.
Faucet Kit (Includes items 2,4 ,5,8 & 9)

Tube, Silicone .313" I.D. x .562" 0.D. x 36.0"
Tube, Silicone .313" I.D. x .562" 0.D. x 60.0" — Not lllustrated

Tube .375" ID x .625" OD x 36.0" (Use as required)
Tube .375" ID x .625" 0D x 120.0" (Use as required) |

21

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

35060 020609



DUAL TF

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

Multi Phase Models

18 in. Ibs.
230/400V 3 Phase Models only

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

BUNN"®

230/400V 3 Phase
Models only

3 Phase Brewers

/ /
- —-———-—r — e — e — e — -
A e S

Without Neutral

——— 230V Models only

| Models With Main_
Power Switch

P2621.45

35060 011312

22



ITEM
1

© o N o O B~

1

12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19

20

21

PART NO.

29969.1000
29969.1003
29969.1052
38358.1000
38358.1001
00973.0000

01533.0010

29970.0000
40726.0000
00973.0000

29494.0000
28897.0000
29493.0000
29504.0001
26247.0001

29504.0000
00991.0000

29503.0000
29503.0001
01519.0000
33613.0000

29492.0000
00970.0000

29495.0000
39981.0000

39982.0000

35955.0000
35955.0001
35955.0002
33613.0000
01519.0000

35953.0000

38280.0000
00970.0000

32572.1001
32572.1002
20621.0000

32573.0000
01382.0007

32018.0000

QTy.

N N — — .

AN N — =N AN N A BN N N N N AN EENEE SN NI ) NN N N N N N N — —

—_

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
DESCRIPTION

Circuit Board, Main control (120/208V & 120/240V models)
Circuit Board, Main control (200V & 240V models)
Circuit Board, Main control (120/240V) ((Brewers with Product # 34600.0036 only)
Circuit Board, Main control (230V models)
Circuit Board, Main control (230/400V models)
Nut, Keps #6-32

Spacer (Early models)

Mount, Circuit Board (Early models)
Mount, Circuit Board (Late models)
Nut, Keps #6-32

Pin, Funnel Stop 7
Spring, Compression
Lever

Shoulder Screw

Pin, Spring

Shoulder Screw
Nut, Elastic Lock #8-32 — Early Type Funnel Lock

Coil, Solenoid, 120V
Coil, Solenoid, 230V
Lockwasher, Split #3
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25"

Bracket, Solenoid
Nut, Keps #8-32

Guide, Pin

Ring, Solenoid

Washer, Nylon .44" ID x .68" OD

Spring, Solenoid

Coil, Solenoid, 120V .
Coil, Solenoid, 230V | Includes items
Coil, Solenoid, 200V 13 thru 15 — Late Type Funnel Lock

Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .25" | Also see item 53
Lockwasher, Split #8

Guide, Pin

Bracket, Solenoid
Nut, Keps #8-32

Sensing Coil WO/Leads (Early models) (Not available order item 52)

Sensing GCoil W/Violet Leads (Includes plug below)

Sensing Coil W/Yellow Leads (Includes plug below) } Late models
Plug, hole .203" Dia. (Not illustrated)

Cover, Sensing Coil
Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x .38"

Bumper (Early models)

(Continued)
23 35060 083110

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



BUNN" ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

DUAL TF

| 230/400V 3 Phase _| _
Models only

Torque to

Torqueto . -~~~ &
18 in. Ibs.

— 230/400V 3 Phase Models only —

| Models With Main_
Power Switch

——— 230V Models only ——

3 Phase Brewers

Multi Phase Models
Without Neutral

P2621.45

24

35060 011312



ITEM
22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

37

38

39

40

PART NO.

34675.0000
34675.0001
02308.0000

01592.0001

01106.0000
01106.0001
01106.0003
07038.0000
07038.0001
07038.0002
21869.0000
01317.0000
38030.0000

01309.0000

01590.0000
01590.0001
32833.0000

27705.0000
01375.0000
01512.0000

28004.0001
25102.0000
23696.0000
04831.0000
12570.0000
29327.0000
00824.0002

29446.0002
01347.0000
00973.0000
29446.0005
01327.0000

38108.0000
01327.0000

34588.0001

06335.1000
38045.0000
02308.0000

37947.0000
37947.0004

38894.0001
38894.0002
01308.0002
01327.0000
01512.0000

QTy.

NN — — —_ i Q'Y

—_

—_ N — — N — QT N Q'Y —_

—_

N L

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS
DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Terminal Block Mounting
Bracket, Terminal Block Mounting (Models with Main On/Off Switch)
Screw, Pan Head #8-32 x .38"

Bushing, Snap 1.188" Dia. hole

Terminal Block, 2 Pole WHITE/BLACK

Terminal Block, 2 Pole RED/BLACK

Terminal Block, 2 Pole BLUE/BROWN

Terminal Block, 3 Pole RED/WHITE/BLACK

Terminal Block, 3 Pole RED/BLUE/BLACK

Terminal Block, 3 Pole BLACK /RED/BLUE

Terminal Block, 4 Pole
Screw, Truss Head #8-32 x .50" (2 & 3 pole terminal blocks)
Screw, FilisterHead #8 - 32 x 1.25" (4 pole terminal block)

Ground Screw W/Terminal Washer #10-32 x .50"

Connector, Cable .75" NPS
Connector, Cable 1.0" NPS
Strain Relief, Cord (230V models only)

Terminal Lug, #4-14AWG (200V & 230V models)
Screw, Pan Head #10-32 x .50"
Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth #10

Switch, Toogle SPST On/Off

Bracket, Switch Indicator/Guard Brewer Model #34600.0020 only
Facenut, Hex .469" - 32

Clamp, Cable .438" 1.D.

Grommet, Temperature Sensor

Probe Kit, Temperature/Dry Plug

Decal, Ground

EMI Filter, European Appr 30 amp (200V & 230V models)
Screw, Truss Head #6 - 32 x .375"
Nut, Keps #6-32

EMI Filter, European Appr 36 amp (Brewer Model #34600.0020 only)
Screw, Pan Head #10-32 x .38"

Bracket, EMI Filter Mounting (Brewer Model #34600.0020 only)
Screw, Pan Head #10-32 x .38"

Decal, Terminal Block (L1-L2-L3-N)

Contactor, 120V Coil 3 Phase Brewers only
Contactor, 3-pole 208/240V
Screw, Pan Head #8 - 32 x .375"

Decal, Field Wiring 3PH/1PH (Brewer Model #34600.0020 only)
Decal, Field Wiring 3PH/1PH (Brewer Model #34600.0029 only)

Switch, Main Power

Switch, Main Power (120/208V 3 Phase models only)
Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x .25" (Switch Mounting)
Screw, Pan Head #10-32 x .375"

Lockwasher, External Tooth #10 | 'e™minals

(Continued)

25 35060 110112

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



DUAL TF

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

Torque to r;cc’*’;/

230/400V 3 Phase Models only

230/400V 3 Phase
Models only

Multi Phase Models

3 Phase Brewers

P2621.45

Without Neutral

——— 230V Models only

| Models With Main.
Power Switch

35060 011312

26



ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
41 42738.1001 1 Transformer, Stepdown 208-240 to 120V (Multi Phase Models Without Neutral)
01330.0000 2 Screw, Washer Head #10-32 x .38"
NOTE: The following items are not illustrated
42 35069.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Contactor (120/208V 3 Phase models only)
37862.0003 1 Wiring Harness, Contactor (Used with Brewer Product #34600.0020 only)
43 33634.0003 Wiring Harness, Main (120/208V & 120/240V models) (Brewers prior to 08/05/05)
33634.0018 Wiring Harness, Main (120/208V & 120/240V models) (Brewers after 08/05/05)
33634.0028 Wiring Harness, Main 120/208V & 120/240V models (Models W/Inlet Valve in Base)
33634.0004 Wiring Harness, Main (200V & 230V models) (Brewers prior to 08/05/05)

1
1
1
1
1
33634.0011 1 Wiring Harness, Main
1
1
1
1

33634.0019 Wiring Harness, Main (200V & 230V models) (Brewers after 08/05/05)
(240V models) (Brewers prior to 08/05/05)
33634.0023 Wiring Harness, Main (240V models) (Brewers after 08/05/05)
33634.0029 Wiring Harness, Main (240V models) (Models W/Inlet Valve in Base)
33634.0012 Wiring Harness, Main (Used with Brewer Product #34600.0020 only)
33634.0024 Wiring Harness, Main (Used with Brewer Product #34600.0010 & 34600.0011 only)
44 34707.0000 1 Wiring Harness, EMI Filter/Term Block (200V & 230V models)
37859.0001 1 Wiring Harness, EMI Filter/Term Block (230/400V 3 Phase models)
45 38166.0000 1 Wiring Harness, ON/OFF Switch (Brewer Model #34600.0020 only)
46 37859.0002 1 Wiring Harness, Main Power Switch
37859.0003 1 Wiring Harness, Main Power Switch (230/240V 3 Phase except #34600.0020)
47 42739.0000* 1 Wiring Harness, Transformer to Terminal Block (208-240V 3 Phase models only)
48 38444.0000 1 Lead Assy, 18 AWG White 6.0" (120/208V 3 Phase models only)
49 21012.0132 3 Lead, Assy, 12 AWG Red 5.5"
50 21003.0416 1 Lead Assy, 18 AWG Red 13.5"
51 34808.0002 1 Capacitor Assy, EMI Filter
52 38338.0000 - Kit, Funnel Sensors (Includes left and right Funnel Sensor Coils W/Leads)
53 35952.1003 - Solenoid Assy, Funnel Lock 120V (Includes items 13 thru 18)
35952.1004 - Solenoid Assy, Funnel Lock 200V (Includes items 13 thru 18)
35952.1005 - Solenoid Assy, Funnel Lock 230V (Includes items 13 thru 18)
27 35060 111511

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.



BUNN"® FUNNEL DUAL TF

—— Optional Filter Basket ——

P2622

28 35060 121912



ITEM
1

~N oo o0 oW DN

(o)

10

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.

32643.0000
32643.0010

24462.0002
03408.0004
03409.0004
32595.0000
12499.0002

33089.0000
33089.0001

32139.0000
32140.0000
01031.0001

QTy.

FUNNEL
DESCRIPTION

Funnel Assy, SST
Funnel Assy W/D-Ring Basket, SST (Optional

Funnel W/Decals (Includes items 3 & 4)
Decal, Warning-Remove Funnel

Decal, Warning-Hot Liquid

Handle, Funnel-Black

Screw, Round Head .25" - 20 x 1.50" BLK

Filter Basket w/Splash Guard
Filter Basket w/Splash Guard & D-Rings (Optional)

Insert, Funnel Tip - Male (Refer to item 10)
Insert, Funnel Tip - Female (Refer to item 10)

Funnel Tip Kit (Includes items 8 & 9)

29

)} Each includes Items 2 thru 9

35060 121912



PART NO. PAGE NO.
00310.0002..........cccovvenene. 13
00310.0008...........ccccuvennee 15
00400.0001........covervrrenne 13
00402.0001........coveverrenne 13
00436.0001........cccevvreenene 13
00459.0000..........c.cevrvrenne 13
00463.0000...........cccerrenenee 13
00502.0000...........cccoerrerneee. 7
00619.0007.........ccererrerenene. 7
00656.0001..........ccccerrenneee. 5
00658.0000............ccoerrennee. 5
00824.0002..................... 7,25
00831.0000...........ccceurenenee. 5
00908.0000..................... 9,11
00935.0000..........ccccocurenes 13
00946.0000............ccocurennee. 9
00970.0000............. 5,7,19,23
00971.0000..........cocoveerrrerenes 9
00973.0000...........ccn... 23,25
00991.0000...........cccerrunenes 23
01031.0007......coovererrenes 29
01075.0000..........ccceverrunenee 19
01085.0002..........cccovvvrenene. 13
01106.0000..........ccrvrvrenne. 25
01106.0007........cvevervnne 25
01106.0003...........ccovvrenne. 25
01111.0002..........covvvrnne. 13
01303.0002..................... 5,25
01308.0002..........ccovevrvrenne 5
01308.0003..........cccovrererenne 5
01309.0000...........cccerreenes 25
01311.0000..........ccccerrerneee. 5
01311.0004..........ccccovrvieneee. 5
01315.0000..........ccceerruenes 15
01315.0006..........cccevrvrenene 11
01317.0000..........corvrvrenne. 25
01317.0003.........ccocvvvvrenne 15
01327.0000................... 13,25
01330.0000..........ccccoeurenenes 30
01347.0000............ocoe.... 7,25
01347.0002..........ccovevvvenne 7
01375.0000.........c.cccerrrenne 25
01382.0003..........ccceerreeneee. 7
01382.0007......cccevreneee. 9,21
01501.0000..........ccccerrereneee. 9
01502.0000..........cccccerrennee 13
01512.0000.........ccorvrvrerne 25
01512.0000..........corvrvrenne 25
01514.0000..........ccrvrvrenene. 15
01519.0000..........ccrvrvrenne. 23
01520.0000..........cccovevrererenes 9
01527.0000..........cccovevrirennes 9
01532.0000..........ccrvrvrenene 13
01533.0010......cvverrrrnne 23
01544.0000...........cccoerreenee 21
01590.0000..........ccccerruenee 25
01590.0001......c.ccvererrenes 25
01592.0001......c.covererines 25

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE NO.
02308.0000......5,11,13,15,25
02328.0003..........ccvvvverrrnne 9
02434.0005..........cceerernne 15
02434.0010........ccoverrerrrne 9
02434.1000............o.c...... 9,15
02536.0000........... 9,13,15,17
02594.0000...........coccerernnee 21
02595.0000...........ccvererenee 21
02596.1009.........cccovererenee 21
02766.0000............ccccernne. 21
02850.0000..........cevrvernne 21
02854.0000..........cceerennne 21
02856.0008............cevernvne 21
02856.0009..........ccceerernne 21
02858.0000...........ceverernne 21
02861.0003...........ceerernne 21
03011.0000..........ccvruerernne 7
03236.0023.........ccoveeverrne 9
03236.1001.......cvveercrnes 9
03236.1002.........coovercrrrnee 9
03236.1003.........ooveverrrnes 9
03408.0004...........coccerenee 29
03409.0004...........ccvvernne. 29
03633.0000.........c.ccoverrrenee 9
03803.0000...........cccoecuruenes 9
03803.0002..........cccvvvverrnne 9
03807.0000..........ccceervrrrrene 9
03996.0000...........cccoccurunenes 7
04797.0000..........cccorvererene 9
04831.0000..........cccevevernne 25
05749.0004........coovevervinee 7
06335.1000.........c.ccucererenes 25
07038.0000...........ccocerernenee 25
07038.0001......c.coevvverernes 25
11517.0008.........ccceovvrnnns 19
11630.0007......coveiininns 11
12305.1000........cccceeirerines 9
12398.0002........cccccevevrerennnes 9
12418.0001.......ccoveirrns 17
12422.0000........cccccerrernnes 9
12422.0001........ccoconee. 19,21
12422.0005........cccccvrrines 19
12422.0008...........ccocevvrnnee 19
12422.0009................... 11,19
12437.0000..........cccvererenee 21
12499.0002..........cccocevernnee 29
12565.0011 ..o 9
12570.0000.........ccccvverenes 25
12756.0000.........ccccceverenes 15
12757.0000.........cccccvvrenns 15
12919.0001......ccoviirriens 15
13054.0000.........cccccerurenes 21
13255.0002........cccevevririinns 5
13255.0007 .......covveeirrirines 7
20203.0100........ccoouererrirenes 9
20541.0001.......ccovviercrrinee 9
20621.0000...........ccvcererenee 23
20631.0000...........cccvrerrrenee 5

PART NO. PAGE NO.
20922.1000........cccvvererernee 9
20922.1002.........cocvvvererernen 9
20936.1000........ccccvveverernen 9
20937.0001.......cccvevererernen 13
20937.0004................... 15,17
20976.0017.....cocverrren 17
20976.0036............occvvernne 17
20976.0071......ccvvirrcrnes 21
20976.1000...........occrrernnes 17
20976.1001........ccoevnee 17,21
20976.1002...........conn... 17,21
21003.0416.......cccvverercrnen 27
21012.0132.....cocirrnen 27
21801.0002.........cccvverereren 9
21812.0007.......cocvvverererenen 13
21869.0000........c.cccvevereen. 25
22249.0000................... 13,15
22305.0000.........ccccererereen 19
22728.0000...........cocoveererenes 9
23254.0000...........occrverenes 19
23255.0000...........ocrvernnes 19
23256.0000............cccvernne 19
23696.0000........cccrevennnee 25
23717.0003.......ccvvveererrnnn 9
23720.1000........cccererernen 15
23721.0000...........co.... 13,15
23820.1000........cccerererenen 13
24462.0002...........ccvcvenenen. 29
25102.0000........cccccevereneree 25
25151.0000........ccccvvererernne 5
26247.0001......cccooviieernes 23
26504.0000..........coceverrerenes 7
26528.0000...........cocovrrerenes 7
26622.0001........covvrerernes 9
26826.0000.........ccevevennee 1
26846.0000.........cccvevernee 19
26846.0001.......cccvvvereren 19
26846.0002............ccveverenen 19
27370.0003.........cceverernen 19
27370.0004...........ccoeveneee. 19
27370.0005.........cccvevenenen 19
27473.0000..........cceererernne 9
27574.0000...........ccoveerenes 21
27705.0000...........occrverenes 25
28004.0001......c.covvvreernnes 25
28005.0000............cccvvernnee 13
28021.0000........cccevevernnen 13
28479.0000........cccerevernnen 13
28480.0000........ccevevernen 13
28481.0000.........ccerevereren 13
28526.0020........cccevevenenen 21
28526.0025.........cocevreen 21
28526.1001.......ccveverneen 21
28526.1002.........ccevevenenen 21
28706.0002............cccvennne 21
28897.0000............occvernne 23
29075.0000...........coccrvernnes 21
29327.0000...........occruerene. 25

PART NO. PAGE NO.
29384.0002..........cocuovririnnns 7
29421.0000..........ccccurvrenne. 1
29446.0002............ccocunenee. 25
29446.0005...........cccoevrenee. 25
29492.0000..........cccuevrinne. 23
29493.0000..........ccccoevrennes 23
29494.0000...........ocrveerene 23
29495.0000..........crveveernne 23
29503.0000...........rvveernene 23
29503.0001......ccvriieerne 23
29504.0000..........cccovririnne. 23
29504.0007........cccovririenes 23
29969.1000..........ccccvrerinne. 23
29969.1003.........ccccevverinnes 23
29969.1052........cccvevrerine 23
29970.0000..........ccccvevrenne. 23
32018.0000........cccccceueunee 23
32139.0000........cccccueueunee 29
32140.0000...........orvervene 29
32323.1004........ccovriicrne 7
32359.0000............co..... 15,17
325721001 23
32572.1002........ccoceveenne 23
32573.0000........cccccmeveunnen 23
32591.0003........ccccevevennen 19
32591.0006.........ccccuevnnee 19
32591.0007.......ccceverercnnnen 19
32591.0008........cccccueueunee 11
32591.1001.....ccciccinen 19
32591.1002.................. 11,19
32595.0000........cccreriereene 29
32643.0000...........oevervene 29
32643.0010.......ccccnrirrrnne 29
32649.0000.........cccorvreernnnes 7
32649.0001.......ccererirerinen 7
32833.0000.........c.corverueene 25
33089.0000.........c.cocovernene 29
33089.0001.......coverne 29
33613.0000.........c.cooovernene 23
33634.0003........cccccvevennen 27
33634.0004..........cccceuunee 27
33634.00171 ... 27
33634.0018......cccvvriinne 27
33634.0019......cccovvririnnes 27
33634.0023........cccvvvvernnne 27
33634.0024.........coevveenene 27
33634.0028.........ccceueuenee 27
33634.0029........ccccevevennne 27
33634.0038.......cccccvevennnn 27
34550.1004........ccocevevercnnen 5
34550.1005.......cccoceverercrnen 5
34555.1001.....cccveriiciinen 5
34555.1002.......ccocvevererren 5
34555.1003.......cccccvevererrnen 5
34555.1005........cccvriiecrne 5
34588.0001.......ccoovvriernnnes 25
34603.1001.......cccovririernes 5
34613.0004.........cccoorvverne 5

35060 121912



PART NO. PAGE NO.
34613.0005.........ccooveirirenes 5
34613.0006..........c.ccovrvrenne 5
34613.0015.......coreiine 5
34613.0016........ccoveeeernne 5
34613.0021......ocoviie 5
34630.1000..........cccovevrirennes 5
34630.1007......c.cocererneee, 5
34630.1002..........ccccerrerneee. 5
34630.1003..........ccceerrernnee. 5
34663.0000............cccerrunnee 11
34664.0000..........cccocevrireenes 9
34675.0000..........cccorvrenne. 25
34675.0007.......covrrrne 25
34707.0000.........cccorvrenne. 27
34750.1007.......cvrne 11
34753.0000..........cccorvrenne. 11
34758.0000..........cccorvrenne. 11
34768.0007........ccoeene 15
34801.0001......coocererines 19
34802.0000...........cccoerrereneee. 5
34808.0002...........ccccervunnee 27
34867.0004............ccocvennee 19
34868.0000............ccccvennee 19
34909.0000...........cccoerreenes 13
34916.0000..........cccocevrirenenes 5
34916.0007........cooeviirne 5
34916.0003..........ccovevrirenne 5
34916.0004...........cccoevvevenne 5
34920.0000..........ccccervrrrenne 5
34920.0001.......coevieeine 5
34920.0004..........ccccvrveeneee. 5
34920.0005..........ccccerrerneee. 5
34948.1000..........ccccervereneee. 5
34948.1001........ocvereree, 5
34953.1000........cccorirerirenes 5
34953.1007.....cocrrine 5
34956.0000...........ccceurennee 19
34969.0000............ccccvennes 13
35052.0000..........ccccocureenes 19
35052.1000.........c.ccrrrvrenne 19
35069.0000..........ccccccuvennee 27
35070.0007.......coverrne 19
35085.0000..........ccccerrinenee 13
35085.0001......c.covererines 15
35085.0004...........ccoervuenee 15
35086.0000...........ccccerrunnee 11
35291.0000........cccoriririrerenes 7
35291.0007......cvvriirines 7
35308.1004..........covvvenne. 19
35840.0000...........ccccveenes 15
35952.1003.........covvrne 27
35952.1004.........ccovvvvnne 27
35952.1005........cccerne 27
35953.0000..........ccrvrvrenne 23
35955.0000..........ccceerrienee 23
35955.0001......covveverines 23
35955.0002..........cceverrrnnes 23
36081.0000...........ccccerrennee 15

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE NO.
36083.0000...........ccccuennenee 15
36083.0001........cooeecne 15
36084.0000...........cccceunnee 15
36085.0000...........ccccueunnee 15
36086.0000............cccceuneee 15
36087.0000............cerernne 15
36088.0000............cccerernnes 15
36088.0001.........ocovererenes 15
36088.0005...........cocererenee 15
36089.0000...........cocerernnee 15
36233.1005.........ccvvevrnne 17
36233.1006...........cevvvernne 17
36302.0000...........cccoecrrunenee 5
36378.0007........cvererrne 17
36398.0000...........ccoccurenes 7
37297.0004...........coevernne 17
372971007 17
37526.0000..........ccoerernne 1
37859.0001......ccvveerernes 27
37859.0002...........ccocevernnes 27
37859.0008..........ccoverernes 27
37862.0003...........ccverernee 27
37881.0000..........ccvvvrrrrene 5
37947.0000..........cceerennne 25
37947.0004.........ccoevennne 25
38030.0000...........ccccuemnnee 25
38045.0000..........ccccccuemenee 25
38108.0000............ccccueunnee 25
38166.0000............ccccueuneee 27
38280.0000..........ccceevernne 23
38338.0000...........cccererenes 27
38358.1000.........c.ccucererenes 23
38358.1001......ccvvverernes 23
38444.0000...........cocererenee 27
38894.0007.......ccvirerrnne 25
38894.0002..........cevvvennne 25
39803.0000...........cocecrrienes 7
39981.0000...........ccocuemnee 23
39982.0000...........ccccueuenee 23
40071.0001.....cccecrerernne 17
40726.0000..........cccceuernnne 23
41259.1008.......cooviirie. 9
41266.0000..........cccoevrerennee. 9
41280.0001.......cccererrree 9
41640.0000..........cccovvreneee. 17
42738.1001.......cccrie 27
42739.0000........cccrerennne 27
M2517.0000 .........ccccvuenees 13
M2517.0000 .........ccccovuenees 15
M2522.1000 ........cccceverernnnee 9

31

PART NO.

PAGE NO.

PART NO.

PAGE NO.

35060 121912



